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Christina Goodrich (SBN 261722) 
Christina.goodrich@klgates.com 
Connor J. Meggs (SBN 336159) 
connor.meggs@klgates.com 
K&L GATES LLP 
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard 
Eighth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90067 
Telephone: +1 310 552 5000 
Facsimile: +1 310 552 5001 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Entropic 
Communications, LLC 

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page] 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

ENTROPIC COMMUNICATIONS, 
LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

DIRECTV, LLC and 
AT&T SERVICES, INC., 

Defendants. 
__________________________ 

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-07775-JWH-
JEM 

PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF 
PROPOSED TERMS AND CLAIM 
ELEMENTS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION  

Case Transferred from E.D. Texas 
(2:22-cv-75-JRG) 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

ENTROPIC COMMUNICATIONS, 
LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

 v. 

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION, 
DISH NETWORK L.L.C., and 
DISH NETWORK SERVICE L.L.C., 

Defendants. 

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-07959-JWH-
JEM 

Case Transferred from E.D. Texas 
(2:22-cv-76-JRG) 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
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Pursuant to Patent Rule 4-1 of the Local Patent Rules for the Eastern District 

of Texas, Plaintiff Entropic Communications, LLC (“Plaintiff” or “Entropic”) 

identifies the following claim terms, phrases or clauses which it contends may require 

construction by the Court in these cases against Defendants DISH Network 

Corporation, DISH Network L.L.C., and Dish Network Service L.L.C., Defendant 

DIRECTV, LLC, and Defendant AT&T Services, Inc. (collectively, “Defendants”). 

Plaintiff’s proposed terms are based on information that is currently available 

to Plaintiff. Plaintiff reserves the right to modify this disclosure should additional 

information become available through discovery. Further, Plaintiff reserves the right 

to supplement, amend, and/or modify this disclosure for any other reason including, 

consistent with  P.R. 4-1(b), to facilitate the preparation of the Joint Claim 

Construction and Prehearing Statement, and in light of arguments made or positions 

taken by Defendants as this case proceeds. 

At this time, Plaintiff states that none of the terms of the asserted patents 

require construction. Plaintiff reserves the right to propose additional claim terms for 

construction. 

 

DISH 1009



 

– 3 – 
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: December 1, 2022 
 

K&L GATES LLP 

By: /s/ James A. Shimota 
James Shimota (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jason Engel (admitted pro hac vice) 
George Summerfield (pro hac vice 
application pending) 
K&L GATES LLP 
70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3300 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Tel.: (312) 372-1121 
Fax: (312) 827-8000 
jim.shimota@klgates.com 
jason.engel@klgates.com 
george.summerfield@klgates.com 
 
Christina N. Goodrich (SBN 261722) 
K&L GATES LLP 
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 8th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Tel: (310) 552-5547 
Fax: (310) 552-5001 
Email: christina.goodrich@klgates.com 
 
Nicholas F. Lenning (pro hac vice 
application pending) 
K&L GATES LLP 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900 
Seattle, WA 98104 
(206) 623-7580 
(206) 370-6006 (fax) 
nicholas.lenning@klgates.com 
 
Darlene F. Ghavimi (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
Matthew Blair (admitted pro hac vice) 
K&L GATES LLP 
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite #650 
Austin, TX 78746 
(512) 482-6919 
(512) 482-6859 
darlene.ghavimi@klgates.com 
matthew.blair@klgates.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
ENTROPIC COMMUNICATIONS, 
LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF PROPOSED TERMS AND CLAIM 

ELEMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION has been served on December 1, 2022, via 

electronic mail to counsel of record for Defendants. 

/s/ James A. Shimota 
James A. Shimota 

 
 

DISH 1009




